



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

DELL INC.,

Respondent-Below, Appellant/  
Cross-Appellee,

v.

MAGNETAR GLOBAL EVENT DRIVEN  
MASTER FUND LTD., MAGNETAR  
CAPITAL MASTER FUND LTD.,  
GLOBAL CONTINUUM FUND, LTD.,  
SPECTRUM OPPORTUNITIES MASTER  
FUND LTD., MORGAN STANLEY  
DEFINED CONTRIBUTION MASTER  
TRUST, BLACKWELL PARTNERS LLC,  
AAMAF, LP, WAKEFIELD PARTNERS,  
LP, CSS, LLC, MERLIN PARTNERS, LP,  
WILLIAM L. MARTIN, TERENCE  
LALLY, ARTHUR H. BURNET,  
DARSHANAND KHUSIAL, DONNA H.  
LINDSEY, DOUGLAS J. JOSEPH ROTH  
CONTRIBUTORY IRA, DOUGLAS J.  
JOSEPH & THUY JOSEPH, JOINT  
TENANTS, GEOFFREY STERN, JAMES  
C. ARAMAYO, THOMAS RUEGG,  
CAVAN PARTNERS LP, and RENE A.  
BAKER,

Petitioners-Below,  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

No. 565, 2016

Court below: Court of Chancery,  
Consolidated C.A. No. 9322-VCL

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND  
CROSS-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
John L. Latham  
Susan E. Hurd  
1201 West Peachtree Street  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
Tel.: (404) 881-7000

*-and-*

ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
Gidon M. Caine  
1950 University Avenue, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
East Palo Alto, California 94303  
Tel.: (650) 838-2000

*-and-*

ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
Charles W. Cox  
333 South Hope Street, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Tel.: (213) 576-1000

Dated: April 3, 2017

Gregory P. Williams (No. 2168)  
John D. Hendershot (No. 4178)  
Susan M. Hannigan (No. 5342)  
Andrew J. Peach (No. 5789)  
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Tel.: (302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Appellant Dell Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PLACING NO WEIGHT ON THE MERGER PRICE WHEN MAKING ITS FAIR VALUE DETERMINATION IN THIS CASE.....5**

**A. The Trial Court Committed Legal Error By Adopting A Heightened Standard For Consideration Of The Merger Price In Certain Transactions.....5**

**1. This Court Has Never Endorsed A *Per Se* Rule Limiting Valuation Determinations To A Single Methodology..... 8**

**2. The Trial Court Applied A Different Standard For The Merger Price Than It Did For Other Methodologies..... 9**

**3. The Trial Court Created A Presumption Against The Reliability Of The Merger Price In MBO Transactions. .... 11**

**B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Failing To Place Any Weight On The Merger Price..... 12**

**1. The Trial Court’s Critical Assumptions And Findings Are Not Supported By The Record..... 12**

**2. The Trial Court’s Determination Of Fair Value Was Not The Product Of An Orderly And Logical Deductive Process..... 16**

**3. The Trial Court’s Decision To Place No Weight On The Merger Price In This Case Is Clearly Wrong..... 20**

**C. Petitioners Minimize The Policy Implications Resulting From The Trial Court’s Decision..... 22**

<b>II.</b>	<b>THE FUNDAMENTAL ERRORS IN THE TRIAL COURT’S DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW ANALYSIS NEGATE ITS RELIABILITY AS AN INDICATOR OF FAIR VALUE.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Petitioners Continue To Incorrectly Describe The Accounting Of Dell’s FIN 48 Contingent Liability Reserve.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>Petitioners Continue To Ignore The Liabilities Associated With Dell’s Foreign Earnings. ....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>The Trial Court Erred By Failing To Apply The Marginal Tax Rate In The Terminal Period. ....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THE PROJECTIONS AND OPERATING CASH THAT SHOULD BE USED IN ITS DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW MODEL. ....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Question Presented .....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>Scope of Review.....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>Merits of Argument.....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>1.</b>	<b>The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Selecting The Projections Used In Its DCF.....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>2.</b>	<b>The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Determining The Appropriate Amount of Required Operating Cash.....</b>	<b>38</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>42</b>

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989).....	14
<i>C&amp;J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Emps. ' &amp; Sanitation Emps. ' Ret. Trust</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014).....	14
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 684 A.2d 289 (Del. 1996).....	6
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005).....	24
<i>Del. Open MRI Radiology Assocs., P.A. v. Kessler</i> , 898 A.2d 290 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	30
<i>Golden Telecom, Inc. v. Global GTLP</i> , 11 A.3d 214 (Del. 2010).....	6, 11
<i>Global GTLP v. Golden Telecom, Inc.</i> , 993 A.2d 511 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	32
<i>Gonsalves v. Straight Arrow Publishers, Inc.</i> , 701 A.2d 357 (Del. 1997).....	6
<i>Henke v. Trilithic Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2899677 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2005).....	31
<i>HuffFund Inv. P'ship v. CKx, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5878807 (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 2015 WL 631586 (Del. Feb. 12, 2015).....	11
<i>In re Appraisal of Ancestry.com, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 399726 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015).....	22, 31
<i>In re Appraisal of DFC Global Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 3753123 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2016).....	8

<i>In re Appraisal of Orchard Enters.</i> , 2012 WL 2923305 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 2013 WL 1282001 (Del. Mar. 28, 2013) .....	32
<i>In re Appraisal of Shell Oil Co.</i> , 607 A.2d 1213 (Del. 1992) .....	7, 8
<i>In re Toys “R” Us, Inc., S’holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975, 1021 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	18, 19
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27, 48 (Del. 2006) .....	20
<i>Kleinwort Benson Ltd. v. Silgan Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 376911 (Del. Ch. June 15, 1995).....	33
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972).....	16
<i>Merion Capital LP v. BMC Software</i> , 2015 WL 6164771 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 2015).....	29
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999).....	5, 6, 41
<i>M.P.M. Enters., Inc. v. Gilbert</i> , 731 A.2d 790 (Del. 1999).....	7, 9, 21
<i>Montgomery Cellular Hldg. Co. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005).....	40
<i>Paskill Corp. v. Alcoma Corp.</i> , 747 A.2d 549 (Del. 2000) .....	6
<i>Rapid-American Corp. v. Harris</i> , 603 A.2d 796 (Del. 1992).....	6, 16
<i>Union Ill. 1995 Inv. Ltd. P’ship v. Union Fin. Group, Ltd.</i> , 847 A.2d 340 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	10, 22
<i>Van de Walle v. Unimation, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 29303 (Del. Ch. Mar. 7, 1991).....	21

<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	7
---	---

**STATUTES**

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262 .....	6, 8, 10
------------------------------	----------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

William Cicone et al., <i>Predictable Uncertainty: The Relation Between Unrecognized Tax Benefits and Future Income Tax Cash Outflows</i> (Sept. 2016).....	27
Aswath Damodaran, <i>Investment Valuation</i> (3d ed. 2012) .....	26, 28, 32
Gaurav Jetley and Xinyu Ji, <i>Appraisal Arbitrage - Is There a Delaware Advantage?</i> , 71 <i>BUS. LAW.</i> 427 (Spring 2016) .....	24
Tim Koller et al., <i>Valuation</i> (5th ed. 2010).....	13, 26
Charles Korsmo & Minor Myers, <i>Reforming Modern Appraisal Litigation</i> , 41 <i>DEL. J. CORP. L.</i> 279 (2017).....	21
Burton Malkiel, <i>Reflections on the Efficient Market Hypothesis: 30 Years Later</i> , 40 <i>FIN. REV.</i> 2 (2005) .....	13
Shannon Pratt & Roger Grabowski, <i>Cost of Capital: Applications and Examples</i> (5th ed. 2014).....	26
